# 507809012 03/21/2023

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7856142

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WILLIAM MASON	03/21/2023

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MASON PLASTICS, CO.	
Street Address:	214 CREASMAN DRIVE	
City:	WINCHESTER	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37398	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18105050

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6153485623

Email:docket@pf-legal.comCorrespondent Name:MARK A PITCHFORDAddress Line 1:1831 12TH AVE. SOUTH

Address Line 2: SUITE 454

Address Line 4: NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3346.01060
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK A PITCHFORD REG.NO. 65130
SIGNATURE:	/Mark A Pitchford Reg. No. 65130/
DATE SIGNED:	03/21/2023

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=patent\_assignement\_signed#page1.tif source=patent assignement signed#page2.tif

PATENT 507809012 REEL: 063041 FRAME: 0123

#### PATENT RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment of one dollar (\$1.00), and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, William Mason ("Assignor"), hereby assigns to Mason Plastics, Co. ("Assignee") Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the following:

- (a) US Application No. 18/105,050 a non-provisional filed February 2, 2022 titled "MODULAR CONVEYOR BELT WITH RETAINED ROLLERS" (collectively, the "Patent Applications");
- (b) any and all inventions set forth in the Patent Application(s) (the "Inventions");
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Inventions, including all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and the Patent Cooperation Treaty;
- (d) any and all applications for patent, including provisionals, non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, PCT applications, PCT national stage entry applications, and corresponding foreign patent applications that may be filed with respect to the Invention or improvements thereto;
- (e) any and all application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to the Patent Applications or any application(s) for patent claiming the Inventions, including any divisional(s), continuation(s) and continuation(s)-in-part;
- (f) any and all provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (a), (c), (d) and (e); and
- (g) any and all patent(s), certificates of inventorship, design registrations, utility models, and the like, of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (a), (c), (d) and (e), including any reissue(s), renewal(s), reexamination(s), and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor has this assignment not been made.

Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has not transferred, licensed, and/or assigned any interest in the Invention to anyone other than Assignee, and that Assignor has not entered into any contract, assignment, or license conveying any right granted to Assignee hereunder, or that would otherwise conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to sign all lawful papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of the Inventions, the Patent Applications, and all related applications and patents described hereinabove, including interference proceedings, in all countries throughout the world, without charge to the Assignor, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Assignor hereby requests the Commission of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee and in the Assignee's name for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee on the date indicated below.

By:

William Mason Date: 3-16-23